currently available at the elementary level. Finally, this redevelopment will allow us to continue offering 
neighborhood schools while providing our youth access to quality educational programming.  

East Middle School opened to faculty and students in September 2020. The eighty-three million dollar 
($83,000,000.00) renovation was made possible through a partnership with the Massachusetts School Building 
Authority (MSBA) and their forty-one million dollar ($41,000,000.00) contribution to the total cost of the project.  

On January 1, 2020, the new administration under the direction of Charles C. Kokoros, took office. As part of his 
review of the Town’s finances and infrastructure, Mayor Kokoros determined that a debt exclusion was necessary

[...]

With the approval of the court, the special election was continued 
first to June 30 and then to September 26, 2020, when all four questions passed with overwhelming support from 
the voters. With this approval, the Town was able to secure its partnership with the MSBA and their commitment 
of thirty-one million dollars ($31,000,000.00) towards the South Middle School project.  

Following a pre-qualification process and public bidding, the contract for construction of the South Middle School 
project was awarded to Bacon Construction in December 2021. Construction began shortly thereafter and is